1) SFM Landscape Services LLC  

2) Superior Landscaping & Lawn Services Inc. 

3) Rock & Rose Lawn Care 

4) VisualScape Inc. 

WHEREAS, SFM Landscape Services, LLC (SFM) was deemed the lowest, most 

responsive and responsible bidder with a proposed annual amount of Four Hundred 

Eighty-Six Thousand, Five Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars and 00/100 ($486,523.00); and  

WHEREAS, this amount includes landscape services on the City’s right-of-way and 

Miami Dade County right-of-way, and the landscape services in Miami Dade County right-

of-way are on an as-needed basis, and there are no recurrent monthly landscape 

services; and  

WHEREAS, the monthly cost for landscape services on the City’s right-of-way is 

approximately Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($32,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, during the November 12, 2025 City Council Meeting, the Mayor and 

Council discussed the bidding process relating to ITB 2025-19, deficiencies that occurred 

during the opening of ITB 2025-14, the value of SFM and Superior’s bids, and the desire

[...]

their bid was submitted in large part by knowledge and information they obtained during 

the ITB 2025-14 process; and  

WHEREAS, Superior Landscaping & Lawn Services Inc the second (2) ranked 

lowest responsive bidder has acknowledged their interest in providing the City with Right 

of Way Maintenance Services for an amount of Four Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand, Five 

Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars and 00/100 ($486,523.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Council desires to award ITB 2025-19 to Superior Landscaping & 

Lawn Services Inc, and directs the manager to negotiate a contract in the amount not to 

exceed Four Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand, Five Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars and 

00/100 ($486,523.00); and 

WHEREAS, should the City Manager be unable to negotiate a contract for Right of 

Way Maintenance Services with Superior Landscaping & Lawn Services Inc, or should 

Superior’s performance of the contract fall below City expectations, the City Manager may